agency, whether by purchase, condemnation, lease, or rental, shall 
be made by the Department of Administration and approved by the 
Governor and Council of State; provided that if the proposed acqui­
sition is a purchase of land with an appraised value of at least 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), and the acquisition is for 
other than a transportation purpose, the acquisition may only be 
made after consultation with the Joint Legislative Commission on 
Governmental Operations. In determining whether the appraised 
value is at least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the value of 
the property in · fee simple shall be used. The State may not pur­
chase land as a tenant-in-common without consultation with the 
Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations if the 
appraised value of the property in fee simple is at least twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). (1957, c. 584, s. 6; G.S., s. 146-103; 1959, 
c. 683, s. 1; 1983 (Reg. Sess., 1984), c. 1116, s. 97.) 

Editor's Note. - Session Laws 1983 
(Reg. Sess. , 1984), c. 1116, s. 115, is a 
severability clause. 

Effect of Amendments. -The 1983 

(Reg. Sess., 1984) amendment, effective

[...]

148,312 S.E.2d 247 (1984). 

§ 146-25.1. Proposals to be secured for leases. 
(a) If pursuant to G.S. 146-25, the Department of Administration 

determines that it is in the best interest of the State to lease or rent 
land and the rental is estimated to exceed twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000) per year or the term will exceed three years, the Depart­
ment shall require the State agency desiring to rent land to prepare 
and submit for its approval a set of specifications for its needs. 
Upon approval of specifications, the Department shall prepare a

[...]

The 1985 amendment, effective July 
9, 1985, added the last paragraph. 

ARTICLE 3. 

The Governor. 

§ 147-11. Salary and expense allowance of Gover­
nor; allowance to person designated to 
represent Governor's office. 

The salary of the Governor shall be ninety-eight thousand one 
hundred ninety-six dollars ($98,196) [per annum], payable 
monthly. He shall be paid annually the sum of eleven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($11,500) as an expense allowance in attending to 
the business for the State and for expenses out of the State and in 
the State in representing the interest of the State and people, inci­
dent to the duties of his office, the said allowance to be paid 
monthly.

[...]

259, and 
Session Laws 1983 (Reg. Sess., 1984), c. 
1034, s. 256, and Session Laws 1985, c. 
4 79, s. 230 are severability clauses. 

Effect of Amendments. -
Session Laws 1983, c. 761, s. 194, ef­

fective July 1, 1983, substituted "sixty 
thousand, seven hundred sixty-eight 
dollars ($60, 768)" for "fifty-seven thou­
sand, eight hundred sixty-four dollars 
($5 7 ,864)". 

Session Laws 1983, c. 913, s. 45, effec­
tive July 22, 1983, substituted "a war­
rant drawn on the State Treasurer" for 
"the State Treasurer on a warrant is­
sued by the Auditor" in the third sen­
tence. 

Session Laws 1983, c. 761 , s. 195, ef­

[...]

eight dollars ($60,768)". 

The 1983 (Reg. Sess. , 1984) amend­
ment, effective January 1, 1985, rewrote 
the first sentence, which as amended by 
Session Laws 1983, c. 761, s. 194, effec­
tive July 1, 1983, read "The salary of the 
Governor shall be sixty thousand seven 
hundred sixty-eight dollars ($60,768) 

per annum, payable monthly," and as 
amended by Session Laws 1983, c. 761, 
s. 195 to be effective January 1, 1985, 
read "The salary of the Governor shall 
be eighty-five thousand dollars 
($85,000) per annum, payable monthly." 

The 1985 amendment, effective July 
1, 1985, substituted "ninety-eight thou­
sand one hundred ninety-six dollars 
($98,196)" for "ninety-three thousand 
five hundred sixteen dollars ($93,516)" 
in the first sentence. 

§ 147-12. Powers and duties of Governor. 
In addition to the powers and duties prescribed by the Constitu­

tion, the Governor has the powers and duties prescribed in this and 
the following sections: 

(1) He is to sufervise the official conduct of all executive and